

No. 23-1239

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANICE HUGHES BARNES,
INDIVIDUALLY & AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN

Counsel of Record

SUBBARAMAN PLLC

80 S. 8th St., Ste. 900

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 315-9210

mps@subblaw.com

November 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. In excessive-force cases, both the totality-of-the-circumstances test and the moment-of-threat test risk obscuring the extent to which the police brought upon themselves the need to use force in a given case	3
II. At common law, persons could not justify force under a necessity that they brought upon themselves by their own fault	11
III. The modern trend of wrong-house raids evinces why courts must consider police-created necessity in excessive-force cases...	16
IV. Whatever test the Court adopts to resolve <i>Barnes</i> , the Court should make clear that in excessive-force cases, courts must give due regard to whether the force used was a necessity of the police’s own making.....	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997) ...	25
<i>Baker v. Coburn</i> , 68 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> ,	
999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021)	7, 10, 25, 26
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bygum v. City of Montgomery</i> ,	
No. 21-2130, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4507	
(4th Cir. Feb. 24, 2023)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,	
585 U.S. 296 (2018)	1, 11
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Cole v. Richards</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 601 U.S. 377 (2024)	1
<i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> ,	
919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Estate of Stark v. Enyart</i> ,	
5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Franklin v. City of Charlotte</i> ,	
64 F.4th 519 (4th Cir. 2023).....	5, 9, 26
<i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT’D	
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	3
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 335 U.S. 586 (2006)	26
<i>Jimerson v. Lewis</i> , 94 F.4th 423 (5th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	27
<i>Josselyn v. McAllister</i> , 25 Mich. 45 (1872).....	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	3
<i>Lewis v. Inocencio</i> ,	
No. 23-20098, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 1416	
(5th Cir. Jan. 22, 2024)	5
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cty., Tex.</i> ,	
560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Marlborough v. Stelly</i> ,	
814 F. App’x 798 (5th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	26
<i>Partridge v. City of Benton</i> ,	
70 F. 4th 489 (8th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Penate v. Sullivan</i> , 73 F.4th 10 (1st Cir. 2023)..	22, 26
<i>Rippy v. State</i> , 39 Tenn. 217 (1858)	15
<i>Roach v. State</i> , 34 Ga. 78 (1864)	15
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603).....	13
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....	3, 9
<i>Thomas v. Wellenreuther</i> , No. 21-1400, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 9209 (2d Cir. Apr. 6, 2022).....	8
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	1, 13, 27
<i>Vaiden v. Com.</i> , 53 Va. 717 (1855)	15
<i>Vega-Colon v. Eulizier</i> , No. 23-1211, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 16548 (2d Cir. July 8, 2024).....	5, 6
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1–5, 7, 10, 11, 17, 25, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 SIR MATTHEW HALE, HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1778), https://tinyurl.com/2s3a7pkx	12, 13
1 THOMAS WATERMAN, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TRESPASS IN THE TWOFOLD ASPECT OF THE WRONG AND THE REMEDY 312 (New York: Baker, Voorhis & Co. 1875).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1795) https://tinyurl.com/ykzzrpvv	12
2 WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (C. Adams ed. 1850)..	14, 15
4 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765), https://tinyurl.com/34kh2e62	11
Ann Pierret, <i>Flint Family Says Police Barged Into Their Home Improperly</i> , ABC-12 NEWS (Flint), June 8, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/3amwct2v	18
Anthony Ponce, <i>Ring Video Shows Suburban Police Forcefully Enter Wrong Home in Joliet: Complaint</i> , FOX 32 (Chi.), Nov. 2, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/munz2m97	18
<i>Bowling Green Couple Reaches Settlement After City Searches Wrong Home</i> , WKMS (MURRAY STATE), Apr. 17, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/m8dt3afj	21
Caitlin O’Kane, <i>New Bodycam Footage from Ohio Police Raid Shows Officers Using Flash- Bang [Grenade]</i> , CBS NEWS, Jan. 17, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/5n76y8ex	17
<i>Calls Mount to Drop Charges Against Black Woman Who Shot Officer During Raid on Her Home</i> , CBS NEWS, Feb. 10, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/3nwxva72	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT’D	
<i>Chicago Police Officers Reveal Major Missteps as They’re Questioned on Video for Lawsuit About Raiding Wrong Home</i> , CBS NEWS (Chi.), Oct. 3, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/53rvp8y6	23
<i>Chicago Police Raided the Wrong Homes With Guns Drawn</i> , WCBI, Oct. 29, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/32d44xze	23
C.J. Ciaramella, <i>Illinois Family Files Lawsuit After Police Execute Wrong-Door Raid & Allegedly Detain Them for 6 Hours</i> , REASON, Nov. 3, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/8h96ubw9	18
Dave Savini, Samah Assad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>[Un]warranted: A CBS 2 News Documentary</i> , CBS NEWS (Chi.), Oct. 6, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/bdfvtm22	22
Diamonds Ford & Maurice Chammah, <i>I ‘Stood My Ground’—But It Was the Police Raiding My House</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT, Dec. 8, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/n6u7tkrp	19
<i>Former Houston Officer Found Guilty of Murder in Deaths of Couple During Drug Raid</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (VIA NBC NEWS), Sept. 25, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/4chta8ua	20
Garrett Quinn, <i>Worcester SWAT Team Raids Wrong House, Terrifies Family</i> , BOSTON MAGAZINE, Aug. 24, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/2zeffukh	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT’D	
Gianluca Mezzofiore & Amanda Watts, <i>A Tennessee Man Is Tackled by a SWAT Team in a Raid—But It’s the Wrong House</i> , CNN, May 25, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/595ydkhk	20
Holly Yan, et al., <i>Denver Police Raided the Wrong House After Officers Relied on a Phone Tracking App</i> , CNN, Mar. 8, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/we8ntuzw	18
Justin Garcia, <i>Deadly Tampa Police Raid Results in Settlement, SWAT Policy Changes</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES, July 26, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/2hexj58a	21
Kaylin Jorge, <i>3 Nashville Police Officers Decommissioned After Raiding Wrong Home</i> , FOX-17 (Nash.), Aug. 19, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/ye6j4y75	19, 22
Lauren Petty, <i>Family Sues CPD, Says Cops Raided Wrong Home & Traumatized Kids</i> , NBC-5, Aug. 15, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/4cperbst	23
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>The Broken Fourth Amendment Oath</i> , 74 STAN. L. REV. 603 (2022)	16, 17
L.B. HARRIGAN, SELECT AMERICAN CASES ON THE LAW OF SELF-DEFENSE (1874), https://tinyurl.com/mp5ywu9t	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT’D	
Marlene Lenthang, <i>‘It’s the Wrong House’: Audio of Ohio Police Raid That Left a Baby Injured Raises New Questions</i> , NBC NEWS, Jan. 16, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/bdemr5m4	17
MASS. HISTORICAL SOCIETY, <i>Rex v. Corbet—1769—Editorial Note</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3xuh3kc9	14, 15
Minyvonne Burke, <i>Black Woman Handcuffed Naked in Raid at Wrong Home Set to Get \$2.9 Million from Chicago</i> , NBC NEWS, Dec. 14, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/5ff4mr4e	19
Nichols Bogel-Burroughs, et al., <i>Breonna Taylor Raid Puts Focus on Officers Who Lie for Search Warrants</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 6, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/3knw99n8	23
Peter Martinez, <i>Nashville Police Chief ‘Greatly Disturbed’ After Cops Raid Wrong Home</i> , CBS NEWS, Aug. 19, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/mruhmuhx	19
Shelly Bradbury, <i>Jury Awards \$3.76 Million to Denver Woman Over SWAT Raid of Her Montbello Home</i> , DENVER POST, Mar. 4, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/yt2fpv3f	18
<i>Sir Robert Peel’s Nine Principles of Policing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 15, 2014, https://nyti.ms/3uHqCdb	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
Talia Kirkland, <i>After Mistaken SWAT Raid, Pittsburgh Police Make Policy Changes to Protect Homeowners</i> , WPXI-TV, May 15, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/2sbe36j4	17
Tessa Duvall, <i>Breonna Taylor Shooting: A Minute-by-Minute Timeline</i> , LOUISVILLE (KY.) COURIER JOURNAL, Sept. 23, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/4znmprsj2	16
Theresa Waldrop, <i>Breonna Taylor Killing</i> , CNN, Aug. 4, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/mptvxpzc	16
Todd Feurer, <i>Victim of Botched Chicago Police Raid in 2017 to Get \$300,000 Settlement</i> , CBS NEWS, Oct. 2, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/yezuy35y	20
